No. 11-1179

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., F.K.A. WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court of Montana

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE AND JOHN MCCAIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

> NEAL KUMAR KATYAL *Counsel of Record* JUDITH E. COLEMAN HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 637-5528 neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD TO THE FACTUAL RECORD BEFORE IT
II. THE COURT SHOULD IN ALL EVENTS DECLINE PETITIONERS' INVITATION TO SUMMARILY REVERSE
A. Political Spending After <i>Citizens United</i> Demonstrates that Coordination and Disclosure Rules Do Not Impose a Meaningful Check on the System
B. Unlimited, Coordinated and Undisclosed Spending Creates a Strong Potential for <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption17
C. The Appearance of Corruption Created by Independent Expenditures is Strong20
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)9
<i>Buckley</i> v. <i>Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)5, 8
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)19
<i>Citizens United</i> v. <i>FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) <i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell</i> v. <i>FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)
<i>Youngblood</i> v. <i>West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006)5
STATUTE:
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)
REGULATION:
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)13
RULES:
Sup. Ct. R. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:*

American Crossroads, Request for FEC Advisory Opinion, No. 2011-23, Oct. 28, 201111
Kim Barker, et al., With Spotlight on Super PACs, Nonprofits Escape Scrutiny, ProPublica, Feb. 3, 2012, http://www. propublica.org/article/with-spotlight-on- super-pac-dollars-nonprofits-escape- scrutiny
Center for Responsive Politics, Outside Spend- ing Database, http://www.opensecrets.org/ outside-spending/cycle_tots.php17
Russ Choma, Super PAC Spending Teeters at \$100 Million Mark, Center for Responsive Politics Open Secrets Blog, May 10, 2012, http://www.opensecrets.org/news/ 2012/05/super-pac-spending-teeters-at-100- million-mark.html
Democracy Corps & Public Campaign Action Fund, <i>Two Years After Citizens United,</i> <i>Voters Fed Up with Money in Politics</i> (Jan. 19, 2012), http://www.democracycorps.com/ wp-content/files/PCAF-memo-FINAL1.pdf20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)

Demos & U.S. PIRG Education Fund, <i>Auctioning Democracy: The Rise of Super</i> <i>PACs and the 2012 Election</i> , Feb. 8, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.demos.org/ publication/auctioning-democracy-rise- super-pacs-and-2012-election
Dan Eggen, <i>Most Independent Ads for 2012</i> <i>Election Are From Groups That Don't</i> <i>Disclose Donors</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 24, 201218
 Kim Geiger, FEC Deadlocks on Question of Coordinated Advertising, L.A. Times, Dec. 5, 2011, http://articles.latimes.com/2011/ dec/05/news/la-pn-crossroads-fec-2011120511
Maggie Haberman, <i>Coordination Rules A One-</i> <i>Way Street</i> , Politico, May 2, 2012, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/ 0512/75834.html
Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Numbers Don't Lie</i> , Slate, Mar. 9, 2012, http://www.slate. com/articles/news_and_politics/politics/201 2/03/the_supreme_court_s_citizens_united_ decision_has_led_to_an_explosion_of_camp aign_spendinghtml
Dave Johnson, <i>Super PAC Hate-Spending</i> , Slate, Mar. 9, 2012, http://www.slate. com/articles/news_and_politics/map_of_the _week/2012/03/where_super_pacs_are_spen ding_their_money_and_howhtml

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Letter to IRS from Campaign Legal Center, Sept. 28, 2011, http://www.campaignlegal center.org/attachments/Letter_to_the_IRS_ from_Democracy_21_and_Campaign_Legal _Center_9_28_2011.pdf10, 1	13
Letter to IRS from Campaign Legal Center, Dec. 14, 2011, http://www.campaignlegal center.org/attachments/IRS_LETTER _12_14_2011.pdf	
Dave Levinthal, 2011 Sees Super PAC Explosion, Politico, Oct. 6, 2011, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1011/6 5310.html9-1	
Morgan Little, <i>Negative Ads Increase Dramat-</i> <i>ically During 2012 Presidential Election</i> , L.A. Times, May 3, 2012	.9
Michael Luo, <i>Groups Push Legal Limits in</i> <i>Advertising</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 17, 2010	15
Spencer MacColl, A Center for Responsive Pol- itics Analysis of the Effects of Citizens United, May 5, 2011, available at http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2011/05/ citizens-united-decision-profoundly-affects- political-landscape.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Evan Mackinder, Super PACS Cast Long Shadow Over 2012 Race, Center for Responsive Politics Open Secrets Blog, Mar. 21, 2012, http://www.opensecrets.org/ news/2012/03/super-pacs-continued-to-	
show.html	18
Robert Maguire & Viveca Novack, <i>The</i> <i>FreedomWorks Network: Many</i> <i>Connections, Little Disclosure</i> , Center for Responsive Politics Open Secrets Blog, Mar. 16, 2012, http://www.opensecrets.org/ news/2012/03/if-tk-year-veteran-indiana-	
sen.html	15
Brody Mullins & Danny Yadron, <i>Gingrich</i> Super PAC's Funding Runs Dry, Wall St. J., Mar. 21, 2012	18
Viveca Novack & Robert Maguire, For Friends, Crossroads Helps With the Tab, Center for Responsive Politics Open Secrets Blog, Apr. 18, 2012, http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2012/04/ for-friends-crossroads-helps-with-t.html	15
N.Y. Times, <i>Who's Financing The Super PACs</i> , http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2012/0 1/31/us/politics/super-pac-donors.html (last updated May 7, 2012)	16
Norman Ornstein, Effect of Citizens United Felt Two Years Later, Roll Call, Jan. 18, 2012	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s)

Pew Research Center for People and the Press, Super PACs Are Having A Negative Impact, Say Voters Aware of 'Citizens United' Ruling (Jan. 17, 2012), http://www.people-press.org/files/legacy- pdf/1-17-12%20Campaign%20Finance.pdf20
Molly Redden, <i>Mitt Romney's Southern</i> <i>Strategy</i> , Salon, Mar. 28, 2012, http://www.salon.com/2012/03/28/mitt_rom neys_southern_strategy11, 12
Jim Rutenberg & Nicholas Confessore, A Wealthy Backer Likes the Odds on Santo- rum, N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 201211, 18
Fredreka Schouten, Super PAC Limits Blur Ahead of Nov. 6, USA Today, Mar. 1, 2012
Al Shaw, et al., A Tangled Web: Who's Making Money from All This Campaign Spending?, ProPublica, http://www.propublica.org/ special/a-tangled-web (last updated Mar. 21, 2012)
This American Life: Take the Money and Run for Office, No. 461 (WBEZ radio broadcast Mar. 30, 2012) (transcript available at http://www.thisamericanlife.org/radio- archives/episode/461/transcript)7, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Kenneth P. Vogel, <i>Both Sides Now in Dash for</i> <i>Political Cash</i> , Politico, Jun. 29, 2011, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0811/
60731.html
Kenneth P. Vogel, SEIU, American Crossroads
Look Back at 2010 Spending, Politico, Dec.
13, 2010, http://www.politico.com/news/
stories/1210/46355.html15
Voltaire, Candide (1759)7
Marian Wang, Uncoordinated Coordination:
Six Reasons Limits on Super PACs Are
Barely Limits at All, ProPublica, Nov. 21,
2011, http://www.propublica.org/article/
coordination-six-reasons-limits-on-super-
pacs-are-barely-limits-at-all8, 10, 12
Drew Westen, Why Attack Ads? Because They
Work, L.A. Times, Feb. 19, 2012,
http://articles.latimes.com/2012/feb/19/opini
on/la-oe-westen-why-negative-
campaigning-works-201202196

* All web addresses were last accessed on May 14, 2012.
